
RELATIONSHIP OF CONCRETE WORKABILITY AND WATER 

CONTENT FOR CYPRUS AGGREGATES. 

BY 

George Yerolemou 

Charalambbos Panayi 

Project Report 

submitted to 

The Department of Civil Engineering 

of the higher Technical Institute 

NICOSIA CYPRUS 

inpartial fulfilment of the requirements 

for the diploma of 

TECHNICIAN ENGINEER 

in 

CIVIL ENGINEERING 

June, 1994 

I 
I' I r 
! 

, J 

r 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

We hereby wish to express our sincere thanks to those who have 

given us, all the necessary guidance and help throughout our three years 

of studies at the Higher Technical Institute. 

Furthermore, we would like to thank all those who have by any 

means contributed in the preparation and completion of this project and 

in particular the following: 

Mr. D. Andreou, lecturer at the H.T.I and our project supervisor for 

his helpful advice and guidance. 

Mr. N. Hadjigeorgiou for his contribution and assistance in carrying 

out the experiments. Mrs. M. Ioannou for printing our project. 

DEDICATION 

We would like to dedicate our project to our families. 

- 2 -

G. Yerolemou 

Ch. Panayi 



-

OBJECTIVES OF THE PROJECT: 

1 . To establish the water absorption of bone dry aggregates to bring 

them to S.S.D. condition. 

2. To prepare concrete and test for workability for various water 

contents. 

3. To compare the results with the data given in the "design of 

normal mixes" of BRE. 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

1 . Aggregates to be used on those normally found in the building 

trade in Cyprus. 

- 3 -



CONTENTS 

CHAPTER 1. Aggregates 

1 .1 

1.2 

1.3 

1.4 

1.5 

1.6 

1.7 

1.8 

1.9 

Preview 

Significance 

Classification and nomenclature 

Natural mineral aggregates 

Lightweight aggregates 

Heavyweight aggregates 

Blast furnace slag aggregates ................ . 

Aggregates from recycled concrete 

and municipal wastes ..................... . 

Production of aggregates ................... . 

1.10 Aggregate characteristics and 

Pages 

4 

3-5 

5 

5 

6 

7 

7-8 

8 

8-9 

their significance ...................... " 9-13 

1 . 11 Shape and surface texture .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 14 

1.12 Deleterious substances ..................... 14-14 

CHAPTER 2 The properties of plastic on concrete 

2.1 Introduction 16 

2.2 Measuring workability . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17 

2.3 The slump test ........................ 17-18 

2.4 General comments of Measuring workability ....... 19-20 

2.5 Factors affecting workability ................. 20-24 

2.6 Workability ........................ 24-25 

CHAPTER 3 Mix design for high Strength 

3.1 Introduction . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 30-34 

3.2 Some important points ..................... 26-27 

3.2 Mix design . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 27-28 

3.3 Lightweight aggregates ..................... 28-29 



-

CHAPTER 4 Experiment 

4.1 Slump Test 

4.2 Absorption 

4.3 Sieving 

4.4 

4.5 

Mixes 

Mix design 

· ....................... 30-34 

· ....................... 35-37 

· ....................... 38-24 

• •••••••• it •••••••••••••• 44 

· ....................... 45-54 

4.6 Evaluation of moisture 

Content of coarse aggregate ................. 55 

4.7 Results from slump test ..................... 56-57 

4.8 Conclusions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 58-59 


