RELATIONSHIP OF CONCRETE WORKABILITY AND WATER CONTENT FOR CYPRUS AGGREGATES.

BY

George Yerolemou Charalambbos Panayi

Project Report
submitted to
The Department of Civil Engineering
of the higher Technical Institute
NICOSIA CYPRUS
inpartial fulfilment of the requirements
for the diploma of
TECHNICIAN ENGINEER
in
CIVIL ENGINEERING

June, 1994



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

We hereby wish to express our sincere thanks to those who have given us, all the necessary guidance and help throughout our three years of studies at the Higher Technical Institute.

Furthermore, we would like to thank all those who have by any means contributed in the preparation and completion of this project and in particular the following:

Mr. D. Andreou, lecturer at the H.T.I and our project supervisor for his helpful advice and guidance.

Mr. N. Hadjigeorgiou for his contribution and assistance in carrying out the experiments. Mrs. M. Ioannou for printing our project.

DEDICATION

We would like to dedicate our project to our families.

G. Yerolemou

Ch. Panayi

OBJECTIVES OF THE PROJECT:

- 1. To establish the water absorption of bone dry aggregates to bring them to S.S.D. condition.
- 2. To prepare concrete and test for workability for various water contents.
- 3. To compare the results with the data given in the "design of normal mixes" of BRE.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. Aggregates to be used on those normally found in the building trade in Cyprus.

CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>	
CHAPTER 1. Aggregates		
1.1	Preview 4	
1.2	Significance	
1.3	Classification and nomenclature 5	
1.4	Natural mineral aggregates 5	
1.5	Lightweight aggregates 6	
1.6	Heavyweight aggregates	
1.7	Blast furnace slag aggregates	
1.8	Aggregates from recycled concrete	
	and municipal wastes 8	
1.9	Production of aggregates 8-9	
1.10	Aggregate characteristics and	
	their significance 9-13	
1.11	Shape and surface texture	
1.12	Deleterious substances	
CHAPTER 2 The properties of plastic on concrete		
2.1	Introduction	
2.2	Measuring workability 17	
2.3	The slump test17-18	
2.4	General comments of Measuring workability 19-20	
2.5	Factors affecting workability20-24	
2.6	Workability24-25	
CHAPT	ER 3 Mix design for high Strength	
3.1	Introduction	
3.2	Some important points	
3.2	Mix design 27-28	
3.3	Lightweight aggregates	

CHAPTER 4 <u>Experiment</u>		
4.1	Slump Test30-34	
4.2	Absorption	
4.3	Sieving	
4.4	Mixes 44	
4.5	Mix design	
4.6	Evaluation of moisture	
	Content of coarse aggregate	
4.7	Results from slump test	
4.8	Conclusions 58-59	